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CWIN S
Corporate Social Responsibility and the
Influence on Purchase Decisions

WIN International, the world’s leading association in market research and polling has
published the Annual Win World Survey (WWS —2021) exploring the views and beliefs of
33236 individuals among citizens from 39 countries across the globe about Corporate
Social Responsibility, what do people know about this concept, its importance and
influence on their daily purchases.

HEADLINES

General knowledge about CSR

The awareness about Corporative Social Responsibility among interviewed people was
equally distributed between positive and negative answers: while 48% already heard
about the concept, 42% of the group did not; 10% didn’t answer the question or didn’t
know.

Even when looking at age groups and gender, data are equally distributed between those
who know about CSR and those who don’t, while some differences can be found when
looking at global regions. On one hand, in Europe and APAC there are more people who
are aware of the concept than people who are not. In America as well, but the difference
is of less than one percent. On the other hand, respondents in MENA region are less aware
about CSR, with 60% of people not knowing what CSR stands for over 35% who do know.

Across the world, the higher the level of education, the more people know about
Corporate Social Responsibility. When it comes to employment, people who work full time,
students and retired people tend to know more about CSR, while part —time workers and
unemployed or housewives are less aware about the concept.

Efforts to embrace and promote CSR

When thinking about the real efforts to embrace and promote CSR, 39% tends to believe
that companies are not seriously doing it, and that the actions in place are only made for
appearance, followed by 25% who believes most companies do not care at all about CSR.
Results highlight how negative the opinions towards the efforts put in place by companies
are, with the majority of people affirming that corporates seem to have little interest in
sustainability and eco — friendly habits. However, there is also a share of people who tend
to be more optimistic: 19% say most companies are seriously operating with corporate
social responsibility and sustainability, a share that reaches 31% in APAC region. Most
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critical opinions can be found in Europe, where 48% say companies only talk about CSR
for appearance (+9% than global average) and MENA, where 35% say companies do not
care at all (+10% compared to global average).

Among higher educated people there are more respondents believing that companies
are seriously operating with CSR, but the conviction that ‘it is only appearance’ still
prevails.

Within the countries that were included in the present research, the option “most
companies are seriously operating with CSR and sustainability” got its highest
percentages in APAC countries. Nevertheless, the opinions about companies being
careless about CSR are the ones that predominate almost in every country.

The importance of being aware of actions taken by companies/brands

When asked about the importance of being aware of the socially responsible behaviors of
companies/brands that they are customers of, most people (70%) consider it important,
while only 24% do not think it is relevant!. When looking at occupations, the ones that
are more conscious about the importance of being aware of the actions undertaken by
companies are students, full-time workers and retired people. In addition, the higher
education level, the more important being aware of CSR practices is.

The influence of CSR

Finally, the results related to the influence of Corporate Social Responsibility on purchase
decisions provide some more interesting insights: on a global level, 62% say socially
responsible behaviors of companies influences their purchase decisions, while 31% say
they do not?, meaning that people are increasingly more paying attention to companies’
ethical conducts and social role.

Results reflect the same distribution when comparing data between regions and gender,
while an indirect relationship can be found when looking at age: older people tend to be
less influenced by CSR and companies’ ethical conducts when it comes to their purchases.

Vilma Scarpino, President of WIN International Association, said:

“Corporate Social Responsibility is an increasingly more important subject, which
however is not widely known yet: indeed, there is still a large share of the population who
does not know what CSR stands for, which means that efforts in terms of communication
and awareness need to be undertaken. Respondents are also skeptical about companies’

L1 TTB (Extremely important + very important) vs. BTB (Slightly important + Not important at all)
2TTB (very much + somewhat) vs. BTB (slightly + not at all)
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commitment to sustainable goals, which stresses ones again the need for companies to
increase awareness on one hand, and trust and transparency on the other.

On the other hand, individuals not only believe that being aware of companies’ CSR
commitments is important for them as consumers, but they also believe a company’s
conduct directly influences their purchase decisions.”

-ENDS-
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Media enquiries:

Elena Crosilla, WIN Coordinator
+39 335.62.07.347
E-mail: coordinator@winmr.com

NOTES FOR EDITORS

Methodology:
The survey was conducted in 39 countries using CAWI/ CATI / F2F/ TAPI /online survey methods.

Sample Size and Mode of Field Work:

A total of 33,326 people were interviewed. See below for sample details. The fieldwork was
conducted during October 15 and December 18", 2021. The margin of error for the survey is
between 4.4 and 2.5 at 95% confidence level.

The global average has been computed according to the covered adult population of the

surveyed countries.

About WIN:

The Worldwide Independent Network of Market Research (WIN) is a global network conducting
market research and opinion polls in every continent.

Our assets are:

e Thought leadership: access to a group of the most prominent experts and business
entrepreneurs in Market Research, Polling and Consultancy

e Flexibility: tailor-made global and local solutions to meet clients’ needs

e Innovation: access to the latest strategic consultancy, tool development and branded
solutions

e Local experts: access to a network of experts that truly understand the local culture, market
and business needs

e Trust: highest quality of talented members in all countries covered

In the years, WIN has demonstrated wide competences and ability to conduct multi-country
surveys following the highest standards requested by the market. The accumulated expertise of
the Association is formidable: among others, researched themes are gender equality and young
people, communication and media research, and brand studies.


mailto:coordinator@winmr.com
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Fieldwork Dates

. Voices Research & _
1 Argentina CAWI 821 National Nov 11-24
Consultancy
2 Brazil Market Analysis Brazil CAWI 1153 National Nov 16 - Dec 7
3 | Canada Legér CAWI 1001 Mefinie! Nov 11-23
a4 Chile Activa Research CAWI 1216 NeiEE - Nov 2-8
urban
5 | China WisdomAsia online 1000 | NationalTier-1 ) 030, bec 7
& Tier-2 cities
6 | Croazia ieelans Fdes CAWI 516 National Nov 24-30
. Centro Nacional de
7 Colombia i CATI 775 National Nov 10 — Dec 10
Consultoria
8 Denmark Norstat Denmark CAWI 510 National Nov 11-22
9 Ecuador CEDATOS FACE-TO-FACE 730 National Dec1-9
10 | Finland Taloustutkimus Oy CAWI 1042 National Oct 18-25
excluding Aland
1001 .
11 France BVA CAWI National Nov 24-25
12 | Germany Produkt+Markt CAWI 1000 National Oct 29— Nov 8
Alternative Research
13 Greece . CAWI 505 National Nov 5-9
Solutions
14 H K Consumer Search CAWI 524 Territ id Nov 19-30
ong Kon -
g g Group (CSG) erritory wide ov
15 India DataPrompt CAWI 1000 Nati | Nov 26 - Dec 8
I -
International Pvt. Ltd. ationa ov ec
. Deka Marketing
16 Indonesia CAWI 689 National Nov 8 — Dec 12
Research
Republic of | RED C Research & )
17 . CAWI 1020 National Nov 4-9
Ireland Marketing Ltd
18 | Iltaly BVA Doxa CAWI 1000 National Oct 25-29
19 | Nippon Research CAWI 1182 National Nov 8-16
apan -
P Center, LTD. ationa ov
Nairobi,
20 | Kenya Mind Pulse Ltd F2F 1000 Mombasa, and Nov 15 — Dec 6
Kisumu
21 | Lebanon REACH SAL CATI 500 National Oct 28 — Nov 24
22 Malaysia Central Force CATI 1007 Nati | Nov 1-18
I -
v International Sdn.Bhd. ationa ov
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. Brand Investigation s (;ity,
23 | Mexico Online 501 Guadalajara Oct 29 —Nov 9
S.AdeC.V
and Monterrey
Market Trends i
24 | Nigeria . CAAEILE 1000 National Nov 8-21
International F2F
25 | Pakistan Gallup Pakistan CATI 1000 National Oct 20— Nov 11
. Palestinian Center for .
26 | Palestine , - TAPI 731 National Nov 2 — Dec 18
Public Opinion
ICA Consultoria )
27 | Paraguay , . CATI 500 National Nov 16-30
Estratégica
28 | Peru Datum Internacional CAWI 1000 National Oct 22-25
Philippine Survey and
29 | Philippines | Research Center, Inc. CAPI 1000 National Nov 12 — Dec 8
(PSRC)
30 | Poland Mareco Polska CAWI 504 National Oct 15-18
Republic of )
31 Gallup Korea CAPI 1500 National Nov 8-28
Korea
32 | Serbia Mediana Fides CAWI 529 National Nov 26-30
33 | Slovenia Mediana CAWI 515 National Nov 22-25
34 | Spain Instituto DYM CAWI 1000 National Oct 20-24
. - F2F .
35 | Thailand Infosearch Limited . 600 National Nov 8-28
Interview
36 | Turkey Barem CATI 1003 National Oct 25 — Nov 30
United . .
37 . ORB International CAWI 1051 National Dec 6-10
Kingdom
38 | USA Legér CAWI 1000 National Nov 11-29
ATa_bltetd Ha Noi, Ho Chi
39 | Vietnam Indochina Research >siste 601 Minh, Da Nang, Oct 28 - Nov 11
Personal Can Tho

Interview
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General knowledge about CSR
%Within total population

YES

(48%)

By gender

(]
+—
o
-

DON'T
KNOW

By age

(10%)

I s0%

41%

M 9%

I 45%

44%

B 1%

10% |
18-24 25-34 35-44 45 - 54 55-64 65+
Source: WIN 2022. Base: 33236 cases
$ Q17 -> For some years now, we often hear talking about “Corporate Social Responsibility” or, more simply “Social Responsibility”.
; N Worldwide The CRS (Corporate Social Responsibility) is the attention that companies reserve to “ethical conduct” and to the impact that their
Independent Network . . . L. .
Of Market Research business have on the environment, society, and people (citizen, customers, employees) Have you heard of it before?
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General knowledge about CSR
%Within total population

No education/pnly basic 26% 60% 149
education
YES Completed primary 329 529 16%
%)
(48 A) Completed secondary 20% 48% 1%
Completed High level o o o
education >8% 35% %
Completed Higher level of 70% 259 59%
education
Refused/DNK/DNA 39% 36% 25%
©
kS
Yes No Don't know
Working full
Working part - time
DON ’T Unemployed
KNOW Student
Y) i o
(10 /0) Housewife 36%
Retired
Refused/DNK/DNA 32%

Source: WIN 2022. Base: 33236 cases 0

Q17 -> For some years now, we often hear talking about “Corporate Social Responsibility” or, more simply “Social Responsibility”.

Worldwide The CRS (Corporate Social Responsibility) is the attention that companies reserve to “ethical conduct” and to the impact that their

Independent Network . . . L. .
Of Market Research business have on the environment, society, and people (citizen, customers, employees) Have you heard of it before?




General knowledge about CSR

%Within total population

Yes
(45%) ]

By region

EUROPE
Yes: 48%

Yes: 50%

DK: 10%

No
(42%)

Don't know/ no
response
(10%)

Total

Source: WIN 2022. Base: 33236 cases

AMERICA
Yes: 46%

DK: 9%

AFRICA
Yes: 53%

DK: 9% Yes: 35%

DK: 5%
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Q17 -> For some years now, we often hear talking about “Corporate Social Responsibility” or, more simply “Social Responsibility”.
The CRS (Corporate Social Responsibility) is the attention that companies reserve to “ethical conduct” and to the impact that their
business have on the environment, society, and people (citizen, customers, employees) Have you heard of it before?
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EffOftS to embrace and promote CSR No education/basic education
%Within total population

0 Completed primary
Q
S Completed secondary school
QO' 4“ § Completed High Level
e b IS Education (University)
4 > Completed Higher Level
© *%‘G Education (Masters, PHD, etc.)
Refused/DNK/DNA
e?

“

4
By age group

18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+

Most
companies are
seriously

Don’t know /no
response
(17%)

Total

operating with
CSR and
sustainability
(19%)

Source: WIN 2022. Base: 33236 cases @

Q18 -> Which of the 3 following statements best describes what you think about Companies and
Worldwide

Independent Netwark Corporate Social Responsibility (CSR)
Of Market Research




Efforts to embrace and promote CSR
%Within total population

[ ) ®
Most companies are o o
seriously operating with CSR ‘ 19% Lt
Most companies are not ‘ 41% 38%
seruously doing it
Most companies do not ‘ 259 259
care at all
Dont know/no response I 15% 19%

Most companies are seriously operating with corporate social

responsibility and sustainability

Most companies are not seriously doing it, it is only

appearance

Most companies do not care at all about corporate social
responsibility. They only focus on business

Don't know/no response

ot it
i .

Source: WIN 2022. Base: 33236 cases

39%

AFRICA

15% 31% 11%
34% 39%
30% 20% 35%
16% 15% 15%
AMERICA APAC EUROPE MENA

i fenmn,
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Q18 -> Which of the 3 following statements best describes what you think about Companies and
Corporate Social Responsibility (CSR)
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Efforts to embrace and promote CSR

%Within total population
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The importance of being aware of actions taken by companies/brands
%Within total population

Extremely 18 - 24 70% 22% 8%
nn(g%rotéa)nt 25-34 69% 24% 7%
= 35-44 68% 24% 8%
45 - 54 69% 23%
55 - 64 70% 24% 6%
65+ 69%

By age group

BTB

Not
important
at all (4%)

Don’t
know/no
response

(7%)

Africa Americas APAC Europe

Total By region By gender

Source: WIN 2022. Base: 33236 cases @
Q19 -> How important do you think it is to be aware of the socially responsible behaviors of the
Worldwide

independent Network companies/brands you are customer of?
Of Market Research




The importance of being aware of actions taken by companies/brands

%Within total population

TTB

BTB

Extremely

important
(26%)

Not
important
at all (4%)

Don’t
know/no
response

(7%)

Retired/D
isabled

Refused/DNK/
DNA

No education/only
basic education

Completed primary

Completed secondary

Completed high level
education

Completed higher level
of education

Refused/DNK/DNA

Source: WIN 2022. Base: 33236 cases

57% 26% 17%
64% 26% 10%
68% 23% 8%
73% 23% 4%
73% 23% 4%
50% 25% 25%

Wwawhodw]
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Q19 -> How important do you think it is to be aware of the socially responsible behaviors of the
companies/brands you are customer of?
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Q19 -> How important do you think it is to be aware of the socially responsible behaviors of the

companies/brands you are customer of?
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Influence of CSR on purchase decision
%Within total population

Very much
(23%)
TTB -
Africa o 24%
) o
Americas w |I
60% 63%
66%
(o)
5T .
7% 7%
Not at all 39%
(10%) Europe
7%
L e
Don’t
know/no MENA 25%

response
(7%)

Total
By region

Source: WIN 2022. Base: 33236 cases @
Q20 -> Does social responsible behaviors of companies/brands influence your purchase decisions?
Worldwide
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Influence of CSR on purchase decision

%Within total population

TTB

BTB

Not at all
(10%)

Don’t
know/no
response

(7%)

Total

18-24
25 -34
35-44
45 -54
55 - 65

65+

No education/
Basic education
Completed
primary
Completed
secondary
Completed
High level
Completed
Higher level
Refused/DNK
/DNA

65%

06%

62%

60%

59%
56%

53%

56%

60%

66%

68%

51%

Source: WIN 2022. Base: 33236 cases

27%

28%

31%

33%

35%
38%

30%

33%

33%

30%

29%
27%

8%

6%

7%

7%

6%
6%

17%

1%

7%

4%

3%
22%

By age

At

By education level

Worldwide
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Q20 -> Does social responsible behaviors of companies/brands influence your purchase decisions?



Influence of CSR on purchase decision

%Within total population

By countries
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(10%)
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Very much
(23%)

Source: WIN 2022. Base: 33236 cases

Q20 -> Does social responsible behaviors of companies/brands influence your purchase decisions?
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Total of 33236 surveys worldwide

Dates: Oct 15th to Dec 18th 2021

COUNTRY COMPANY METHODOLOGY SAMPLE SIZE COVERAGE
ARGENTINA Voices Research & Consultancy CAWI 821 Nationwide
BRAZIL Market Analysis Brasil CAWI 1153 Nationwide
CANADA Legér CAWI 1001 Nationwide
CHILE ACTIVA RESEARCH CAWI 1216 Nationwide - Urban
Nationwide
CHINA WisdomAsia ONLINE 1000 Tier— 1 & Tier — 2 cities
CROATIA MEDIANA FIDES CAWI 516 Nationwide
COLOMBIA Centro Nacional de Consultoria CATI 775 Nationwide
DENMARK Norstat Denmark CAWI 510 Nationwide
ECUADOR CEDATOS FACE-TO-FACE 730 Nationwide
FINLAND TALOUSTUTKIMUS Oy CAWI 1042 extllzt(;?n”gwA'?aen .
FRANCE BVA CAWI 1001 Nationwide
GERMANY Produkt + Markt CAWI 1000 Nationwide
GREECE Alternative Research Solutions CAWI 505 Nationwide
HONG KONG Consumer Search Group (CSG) CAWI 524 Nationwide
INDIA DataPrompt International Pvt. Ltd. CAWI 1000 Nationwide
INDONESIA DEKA Marketing Research CAWI 689 Nationwide
IRELAND RED C Research & Marketing Ltd CAWI 1020 Nationwide
ITALY BVA Doxa CAWI 1000 Nationwide
JAPAN NIPPON RESEARCH CENTER, LTD. CAWI 1182 Nationwide
KENYA MIND PULSE Ltd F2F 1000 Nationwide -Urban
LEBANON REACH SAL CATI 500 Nationwide

30
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Total of 33236 surveys worldwide

Dates: Oct 15th to Dec 18th 2021

COUNTRY COMPANY METHODOLOGY SAS“I,;:LE COVERAGE
MALAYSIA Central Force International Sdn.Bhd CATI 1007 Nationwide

MEXICO Brand International S.A de CV ONLINE 501 Guad;\faej:ir;‘;l\cﬂix/terrey
NIGERIA Market Trends International CAPI offline F2F 1000 Nationwide
PAKISTAN Gallup Pakistan CATI 1000 Nationwide
PALESTINE Palestinian Center of Public Opinion TAPI 731 Nationwide
PARAGUAY ICA Consultoria Estratégica CATI 500 Nationwide
PERU Datum Internacional CAWI 1000 Nationwide
PHILIPPINES Philipinne Survey and Research CAPI 1000 Nationwide

Center Inc (PSRC)
POLAND Mareco Polska CAWI 504 Nationwide
SOUTH KOREA Gallup Korea CAPI 1500 Nationwide
SERBIA Mediana Fides CAWI 529 Nationwide
SLOVENIA Mediana CAWI 515 Nationwide
SPAIN Instituto DYM CAWI 1000 Nationwide
THAILAND Infosearch Limited F2F 600 Nationwide
TURKEY Barem CATI 1003 Nationwide
UK ORB International CAWI 1051 Nationwide
USA Legér CAWI 1000 Nationwide
. Tablet Assisted Ha Noi, Ho Chi Minh,
VIETNAM Indochina Research EoE 601 Da Nang, Can Tho

<
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